DCIM PULSE CONVERTER DCIM-FP
ATKINSON ELECTRONICS, INC. REV 9/97
14 West Vine Street Distributed by:
Murray, UT  84107
Phone (801) 262-6400,  1-800-261-3602
Fax (801) 261-3796, E-MAIL: cbdaei@atkinsonel.com
FEATURES
v Field selectable input

Floating Pulse or PWM input
(Dip Switch Selectable)
ORDERING INFORMATION PHYSICAL CONFIGURATION
INPUT CODE
FP - Pulse types and pulse rates are dip switch
selectable. Inputs accept 24VAC, dry
contact or open collector configurations.
OUTPUT CODE OPTIONS
L - 27 watt, phase cut low power
M - 40 watt, phase cut medium power
H - 80 watt, phase cut high power,
FUNCTION CODE OPERATION
10 - 2 - 10V phase cut output for damper motors
16 - 6 - 18V phase cut output for magnetic valves
17 - 1 - 17V phase cut output for AM1S valves
20 - 0 - 20V phase cut output full range
STAEFA'S RECOMMENDED
WIRE LENGTH & SIZE CHART
NORMAL     COPPER WIRE SIZE
POWER 18GA 16GA 14GA 12GA
27W  50'  75' 100'  120'
40W  40'  60'   75'  100'
80W  20'  30'   40'    60'
WIRING CONFIGURATION
ORDERING CODE EXAMPLES
DCIM/FP/PCL-10 FLT, PWMC, or PWMD input, 2 to 10V phase cut output 27 watt.  Field adjustable.
DCIM/FP/PCL-16 FLT, PWMC, or PWMD input, 6 to 18V phase cut output 27 watt.  Field adjustable.
DCIM/FP/PCL-20 FLT, PWMC, or PWMD input, 0 to 20V phase cut output 27 watt.  Field adjustable.
DCIM/FP/PCM-10 FLT, PWMC, or PWMD input, 2 to 10V phase cut output 40 watt.  Field adjustable.
DCIM/FP/PCM-16 FLT, PWMC, or PWMD input, 6 to 18V phase cut output 40 watt.  Field adjustable.
DCIM/FP/PCH-16 FLT, PWMC, or PWMD input, 6 to 18V phase cut output 80 watt.  Field adjustable.
Call for other calibration ranges and versions.
If you have a different application or need, please call 1-801-261-3600 and discuss your needs with our Sales Engineers.
APPLICATIONS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS DCIM-FP
ATKINSON ELECTRONICS, INC. REV 9/97
14 West Vine Street Distributed by:
Murray, UT  84107
Phone (801) 262-6400,  1-800-261-3602
Fax (801) 261-3796, E-MAIL: cbdaei@atkinsonel.com
APPLICATION  1  -  FLT OR PWM INPUT TO PHASE CUT CONVERSION
This application used for control of Staefa magnetic valves, damper actuators, and other Staefa equipment.  Zero and Span adjustment
potentiometers allow for field setup and calibration.  Input type and time basses selection are accomplished with DIP switch setting. See
FIELD SETUP & CALIBRATION for details.
APPLICATION  2  -  DRY CONTACT OR OPEN COLLECTOR INPUT
Same as Application 1 except that either dry contacts or open collector transistors are used to generate the PWM or FLT signals.
APPLICATION  3  - FLT OR PWM WITH MINIMUM POSITION POT TO PHASE CUT CONVERSION
This application is used to provide a minimum position or override signal for modulating outside dampers. The onboard minimum position
signal is fed out on terminal #6, where it can be interlocked through a fan status or override relay.  When the relay energizes (closing the
normally open contact) the minimum position signal goes to zero.
Call for other calibration ranges and versions.
If you have a different application or need, please call 1-800-261-3602 and discuss your needs with our Sales Engineers.
APPLICATIONS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS DCIM-FP
ATKINSON ELECTRONICS, INC. REV 9/97
14 West Vine Street Distributed by:
Murray, UT  84107
Phone (801) 262-6400,  1-800-261-3602